Agenda Item #: 3-C-5

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: December 4, 2007 [X]Consent [1 Regular

[ ] Workshop [1] Public Hearing
Department:

Submitted By: Engineering and Public Works
Submitted For: Construction Coordination Division

L. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 3 for a net credit of
$219,816 to Contract No. R2006-1864 with Bergeron Land Development, Inc. for construction of J og
Road from West Atlantic Avenue to Lake Ida Road.

Summary: Change Order No. 3 is a net credit due to the deletion of contract items that will no longer

be required as a result of modifications to components of the storm water collection system, and
addition of modified inlet tops. "

District: 5(M.R.E.)

Background and Justification: During construction it was determined by project personnel that
certain modifications could be made to nine curb inlet tops to avoid costly and time consuming
deflections of the existing Palm Beach County Water Utilities’ 20 inch and 16 inch water mains. The
cost for each modified inlet top is $2,464, for a total of $22,176. The total cost of the items that will no
longer be needed is $241,992. The net credit to Palm Beach County (County) will be $219,816. This
will not only result in substantial savings to the County, but will also avoid the need to shut down the
water lines and possibly issue a boil water mbtification to the area residents.

Attachments:

1. Location Map

2. Change Order No. 3

3. Attachment ‘A’

4. Sketch of inlet placement

5. Bergeron Land Development, Inc.’s letter dated September 27, 2007
6. Roadway Productions response memo dated October 5, 2007

7. Change Order History

8. Schedule 1

gy

Recommended By: | f% / ﬁ /O-%2 0 2 W

Division Director Date

Approved By: A 77 /«/,/(/( | / l/ / {/ )

JCounty Engineer Date



ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

N
Q
-
N

Fiscal Years 2008 2009 2010 2011
Capital Expenditures <$219.816> -0- 0-_ -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- 0- 0- 0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- _-0- _0- _0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT <$219,816>  -0- -0- -0- ~-0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)
Is item Included in Current Budget? Yes _ X No____
Budget Acct No.: Fund®5Dept. 30l UnitQB5 Object(s55)

, Program ’

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 5 '

Jog RA/W Atlantic to S of Lake Ida Rd

Change Order # 3 (Credit) - <$219,816.00>
PO CSEP110806—2

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . @k’ug—v& “’l‘”)*ﬁ

- lil. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

wa(wﬁ 11507 L/ ﬂé)ﬂﬁ M////é/ﬁ? |

I /" Con
OFMB @ \@ﬂ ClA1 j/Conﬁ'act Dev. 4y Control

e w item complies with current
B. Approved as to Form )//fé/ﬂ 7 o in COmp

County policies.
and Legal S '
.”/dﬂ/y;

istant County Attomey

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.
2

I\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgiwo2008\00013



PROJECT LOCATION
PROJECT #2000502
JOG ROAD

ATTACHMENT 1

'WEST ATLANTIC AVE TO SOUTH OF LAKE IDA ROAD

L3

JOORIESLAKE DR
AISABELLATER
SMARBELLA ECHOOR

ENORCA DR
13 GRANADA MIST WAY

[R1]

3]

wy

go’

ik ELIZABET

)

SMISTY GLBRALTER WAY
IWIiEIHDA WAY .

L

CGHLAND L

LU

PERING [y Llr,

MODN %‘E

WG v%?"s

SLN

1 |
GLENN PINE LN
{anal ] DAD
AR o
INWOOD st I8

I u.ﬁ on

LOCATION SKETCH



CHANGE Attachment #2
ORDER

X, Owner Initiated e __ Quantlty Overruns/Underruns

1 Differing Site Conditions ' ___ Request By Another Agency/ Outside Party

___ Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes __ A Reimbursable ___ B. Non-Reimbursable

_ Errors/Omissions/In Design " Other: '
PROJECT: JOG ROAD/ WEST ATLANTIC AVNEUE CHANGE ORDER NO: 3 (three)
(Name) TO SOUTH OF LAKE IDA ROAD - COUNTY PROJECT NO: 2000502

: _ CONTRACT DATE: 09/12/06
(Contractor) Bergeron Land Development, Inc. RESOLUTION NO: R2006-1864
: T - DISTRICT NO: 5
- You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Modifications to drainage structures and deletion of Palm Beach Count » ‘
Water Utilities Department items as per Attachment ‘A’ — Lump Sum E $ (219,816.00)
The original Contract Sum was. . . . . . ) .  $6,274,889.65
Net change by previous Change Orders. . . . . . . . . § 29,265.18
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was . . . . . $6,304,154.83
‘The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order . . . . . $ (219,816.00)
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . . . . . $6,084,338.83
The Contract Time will be unchanged by . . . e . . (0) Days
The Date of Completion as of the date offhis Change Order thereforeis . . . . December 4, 2007

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE O ER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL
CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND T SSOCIATED, DIREGALY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED
MODIFICATION(S). INCLUDIN@/ALL CLAIMS FOR C ATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING
FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCID, TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE
WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE
CONTRACT.

: ergeron Land Developmeht, Inc. P.B.Co. Boﬁ of County Commissioners .

ENGINEER (If Applicabié) )ltONTRACTOR OWNE ]é

| 9612 S.W. 69™ Plate o Bo,
"Address k Address J t;z/ ‘I/

Fort Lauderdale, FI. 33332 V est Beach, FL. 33416-1229

| N i / |

BY . \ ~/
o

DATE | DAT - \ ATQK

Ap rovedm and Legal

Sufficiency:

ATTEST: Sharon R. Bocek,
Clerk & Comptroller

\

(Deputy Clerk) Date (County Attorney)

PALM BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS



_ Attachment #3
Attachment 'A'

Add Ttems )

Construct modified tops as per attached sketch for thel following structures: ,
S-1; S-4; S-8; S-18; S-22; S-36; S-40; S-47; S-47B 9each @ 2464.00 =22176.00

Delete Items; ' _ ;

Item No. . ‘ '

81 16” DIP WM 1201f @ 224.00=26880.00
82 16’ Sleeve _ ‘ 3ea @ 1120.00= 3360.00
83 16”x 45 Bend o 12ea @ 1680.00=20160.00
84 16” Mega Lug Joint Restraint 24ea @ 364.00=8736.00
85 16 to 20” Connection to Existing 5ea @ 2800.00= 14000.00
87 20” DIP WM ‘ : 2001f @ 179.00= 35800.00
88 20”x 45Bend ' , ~ 20ea @ 2800.00= 56000.00
89 207x6” Tee : ' lea @ 3360.00=3360.00
90 20” Sleeve , ' \ Sea @ 2240.00= 11200.00
91 20” Mega Lug Joint Restraint , 34ea @ 560.00= 19040.00
99 Restrain Existing 20” WM ‘ ' 3881f @ 112.00=43456.00

241992.00

Net Deduct : [-219816.00]



Attachment #4

Vof 60) 24T 1 7Y |

ald

a . : n . 1Ly Ol
s SIN .. ~0d—d ONILSIA2 :
e 3 O %O ST ¥
GERNEEIEEEE RN S w0 § FdAL ok
2228 ok SRRV ERAACIR R AN
ZSFe® -O< - = : ‘ : . o O. —
72EEC 393 : L g 3w s N NIO0 R . / .
g55Pg . 923 e 3Lndr0Y 30N O NoLYDISIIOR 3RAaN 39
1rgg o mata /NSl so w38 LSO NOLVEINOO S s so 150% 0
252%z.th m2am N3La 3 Sl 18 0L NOILYQLIOON 38 .
3Egd o o ompg (N 3omd UHn M QIQTER =% . | .
o m = m ...m “. - m / - l|.
WNWW&Z —.m.vmm.w . i v 135440 ¢ ; : . : .
] m g 225 {aiv1d 33S) AMVA AYC AS3C <gILY14T3dS -
5235~ 93°= - SHOIL (¢ 3dAl) WIS g
. 238 . TEEG oL GNNCIRO? oNigaR AXCdR 25
2 mmw% w,.m.m.m R ATN 2%. .mmazm Fmﬁu%m,
. 5<EZ ik « — *15IX3 QI it S
2 7 Bi = v I
= . t .
a 11 O.M..lmﬁ wa. e
z ] m,%wmwmam C310v4R02 s
3 1004 Wad & 3dAL) 3 :
R oL %m%mmuﬁzﬁzﬁv IXod3 3§h 340
.. - . < ISNOY
o cLeixa ot (N 9) TIMOT Sy x i ey SN0
= Y IR2'eh AT
B o) TR )
w ; Y B 7 o (L SR
= qwﬁu?n NgTed iil=d wv) o LA
iy ol AT0g Wy 7 A
m aLii-sas-lag e W
o gg.w : SRV NN
o ST LTI 8
pi Eo-sediilio g ]
=) oll] 5lAEg - YOSULAC
3 EE 8 - 030 e
m ——— .Lln paIoN md\ﬁgmﬁﬂm.ﬂu: im0+ i I........Il..lmﬂ...al {6 uuw./.ﬂ.m | .
& & passpa - . \ 3 ) : p
N 2 _ A } N Ly AHIOD  KIN? 23
= | wmmf_ wu.wrw ©Lguos LivHdSY ALRIIOS o5 s

gdp 11eydsy &1 untmed-Hodd

£0-80-23C

" Hd0s: PO

€20106219561

EpD-1

60n/¥00° 4

-



